

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MCKENZIE JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

S. Ct. No. S-1-SC-39961

Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39732

Dist. Ct. No. D-202-CV-2020-00121

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR
ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS and
MARY JANE EASTIN,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIVE AMERICAN BUDGET AND POLICY INSTITUTE,
NATIVE AMERICAN DISABILITY LAW CENTER, AND
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO LAW PROFESSORS

Court of Appeals Decision: May 23, 2023
Second Judicial District Court Decision: April 9, 2021
Hon. Benjamin Chavez

Barbara L. Creel
Professor of Law
University of New Mexico
School of Law
1 University of New Mexico
MSC11-6070
Albuquerque, NM 87131
505-277-4126
creel@law.unm.edu

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. A plain reading of the NMHRA uncontrovertibly shows that it does not exclude public schools but only expressly excludes “a bona fide private club or other place or establishment that is by its nature and use distinctly private” 10

 II. Given the history of twentieth century civil rights struggles in the land now known as the State of New Mexico, it is reasonable to conclude that the legislature intended the NMHRA to be broadly construed 13

 A. A Brief History of Civil Rights in New Mexico 14

 B. A Brief History of Native Americans and Public Education 18

 III. Contrary to Defendant-Appellant APS’s arguments, the Court of Appeals correctly followed and faithfully applied the relevant precedents 23

 A. Defendant-Appellant APS misapplies the *ejusdem generis* maxim of statutory construction 24

 B. The arguments of Defendant-Appellant APS—that the NMHRA excludes public schools from its definition of public accommodation—lead to the absurd conclusion that a private high school might constitute a public accommodation while a public high school does not 26

 C. If this Court agrees with the Defendant-Appellant that the NMHRA does not protect public school students from invidious discrimination, like that suffered by

Plaintiff-Appellee, it seems that no legal remedy is available to them under state law 29

D. It is inconceivable that Defendant-Appellant Eastin’s conduct and comment were within the manner and method of administering an academic program in twenty-first century New Mexican society..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE & SERVICE 34

SERVICE LIST 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-15 NMSC-043, ¶ 11, 309 P.3d 1047	11, 13
<i>Bishop v. Evangelical Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 2009-NMSC-036, 146 N.M. 473, 212 P.3d 361	13, 26, 27, 29
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2012-NMCA-086, 284 P.3d 428	10, 23, 27-28
<i>In re Gabriel M.</i> , 2002-NMCA-047, 132 N.M. 124	24-25
<i>Green v. Kase</i> , 1992-NMSC-004, 113 N.M. 76, 823 P.2d 318	18, 28
<i>Human Rights Comm’n of N.M. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.M. Coll. of Nursing</i> , 1981-NMSC-026, 95 N.M. 576, 624 P.2d 518	10, 23, 31-33
Order Granting Motions to Dismiss, <i>Johnson v. Bd. of Educ. for Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , No. D-202-CV-2020-00121 (2nd Jud. Dist. Ct. Apr. 9, 2021)	8-9, 27, 30
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Educ. for Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 2023-NMCA-069, 535 P.3d 687	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1973-NMSC-048, 85 N.M. 134, 509 P.2d 1329	18, 28, 31
<i>Key v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 1996-NMSC-038, ¶ 13, 121 N.M. 764, 918 P.2d 350	13
Final Judgment and Order, <i>Martinez v. State</i> , No. D-101-CV-2014-00793 (1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Feb. 14, 2019)	19-20, 22
<i>Tucson Elec. Power Co. v. N.M. Tax’n & Revenue Dep’t</i> , 2020-NMCA-011, 456 P.3d 1085	10-11

FEDERAL CASES

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 15, 17

NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTION

N.M. Const. Art. II, § 18 (1911) 14

N.M. Const. Art. XII, § 1. (1911) 14

N.M. Const. Art. XII, § 10. (1911) 15

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

Equal Employment Opportunity Act, 1949 N.M. Laws, ch. 161,
passed March 17, 1949 15-16

Human Rights Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 28-1-1 to -15
(1969, as amended through 2021)..... *passim*

Indian Education Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 22-23A-1 to -11
(2003, as amended through 2019) 22

Public Accommodations Act, 1955 N.M. Laws, ch. 192, §§ 1-7
(signed into law as H.B. 52, Mar. 24, 1955) 15, 17

Tort Claims Act, NMSA 1978, § 41-4-6
(1976, as amended through 2007) 30-31

STATUTES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88–352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964) 15-17

42 U.S.C. § 2000d (2018) 17

N.Y. Exec. Law § 292 (McKinney 2023) 12-13

COURT FILINGS

Plaintiff’s Complaint, Jan. 8, 2020 7, 30

Appellant’s Brief in Chief, Oct. 19, 2023 10, 23-24, 29

N.M. S. Ct. Writ of Certiorari, September 12, 2023 8

N.M. S. Ct. Record Proper, September 14, 2023 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lawrence R. Baca, Meyers v. Board of Education:
The Brown v. Board of Indian Country,
 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1155 19

Felicia Fonseca, *Haaland: Report on Indigenous Boarding
 Schools Expected Soon*, U.S. New, Mar. 16, 2022.22

Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., “Remaining Awake Through a Great Revolution”
 (speech given at the National Cathedral, March 31, 1968) 14

Todd Heisey, Note, Human Rights Commission v. Board of Regents:
*Should a University Be Considered a Public Accommodation
 under the New Mexico Human Rights Act?*,
 12 N.M. L. REV. 541 (1982) 30

David V. Holtby, *Forty-Seventh Star* (University of Okla. Press 2012) 15

Lewis Meriam et al., Institute for Government Research,
The Problem of Indian Administration (1928).20

New Mexico Indian Education Center for Excellence,
NMIECE Strategic Plan 1991–1996 (1991) 22

Preston Sanchez & Rebecca Blum Martinez,
*A Watershed Moment in the Education of American Indians:
 A Judicial Strategy to Mandate the State of New Mexico to
 Meet the Unique Cultural and Linguistic Needs of American
 Indians in New Mexico Public Schools*,
 27 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL’Y & L. 183 (2019)..... 19-22

S. Comm. on Lab. & Pub. Welfare, *Indian Education:
 A National Tragedy—A National Challenge*,
 S. Rep. No. 91-501 (1969)20

3C Sutherland Statutory Construction § 76:6 (8th ed.)11-12, 25-26
